OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC. United States Patent and Trademark Offic			
RECORDATION FO	ORM COVER SHEET			
TRADEMARK'S ONLY				
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Robert Scarla	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?			
7311 E. Sunnyside Scottsdale, AZ 85260	LZI NO			
	Name; R.D.R. Tools, Inc.			
Individual(s) Association	Address:			
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 7498 E. Monte Cristo Avenue			
Corporation- State:	111			
Other	City: Scottsdale			
Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: AZ			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes N	Country: USA Zip: 85260			
	Association Citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship			
Execution Date(s) August 31, 2005	Limited Partnership Citizenship			
✓ Assignment	Corporation Citizenship USA			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Cltizenship			
	If assignee Is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No			
Other	<ul> <li>(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)</li> </ul>			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) an A. Trademark Application No.(s)	d identification or description of the Trademark.			
A. Trademark Application No.(\$)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,841,960; 2,835,598; 2,852,222; 2,950,725			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes V No			
900 - Superkine The Olumbia Other, 598 - Superkhile: 222 - Th	e World's Only Folding Utility Knife; '725 - The Original Folding			
Utility Knife	- 0			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and			
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:			
Name: Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.				
Internal Address: Howard I Sobelman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 115.00			
	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address: One Arizona Center, 400 F. Van Buren St.	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	Enclosed			
City: Phoenix	8. Payment Information:			
State: <u>AZ Zip:85004-2202</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
Phone Number: 602-382-6228	Expiration Date			
Fax Number: 602-382-6070	b. Deposit Account Number <u>19-2814</u>			
Email Address: hobelman@swław.com	Authorized User Name <u>7622</u>			
9. Signature:				
Signatore	Date			
Howard I Sobelman	Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document;			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK REEL: 003185 FRAME: 0634

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Robert Scarla of 7311 E. Sunnyside, Scottsdale, Arizona 85260, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations on the attached Schedule A (collectively the "Marks");

AND WHEREAS, R.D.R. Tools, Inc., of 7498 E. Monte Cristo Avenue, Scottsdale, Arizona 85260, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Robert Scarla does hereby assign to said R.D.R. Tools, Inc. all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Marks on the attached Schedule A as well as all rights of enforcement and recovery for past infringement. Assignor further agrees to execute any and all documents reasonably necessary or desirable to properly vest full right, title and interest in and to the Marks throughout the world in the name of Assignee and its successors and assigns or which may be necessary to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce the Marks.

Dated: 8/31/05

Robert Scarla

## SCHEDULE A

## TRADEMARKS

Reg No.	Wark	Date išsnadi	Seous
76/502,422 2,841,960	U.S. Trademark – "Superknife The Ultimate Utility"	05/11/2004	Registered
76/517,540 2,835,598	U.S. Trademark – "Superknife"	04/20/2004	Registered
78/249,593 2,852,222	U.S. Trademark – "The World's Only Folding Utility Knife"	06/08/2004	Surrendered 09/01/2004
78/372,493 2,950,725	U.S. Trademark "The Original Folding Utility Knife"	05/10/2005	Registered

1706690.2

**RECORDED: 09/02/2005** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003185 FRAME, 0636,4 \*\*